St Nicholas, Fundenhall, Norfolk, PD 30-2, 1768-1812

Burial

17 Jan 1768
16 Feb 1768
2 Apr 1768
5 Apr 1768
15 Jun 1769
18 May
1770

20Jun 1770
28 Sep 1770
23 Mar
1759

23 Mar
1759

19 Jun 1759
27 Jun 1759
29 Aug
1759

2 Sep 1759
13 Jan 1760
4 Jul 1760

7 Jul 1760

3 Aug 1760
10 Sep 1760
22 Nov
1760

19 Mar
1761

10 Jun 1761
1Jul 1761
15Jul 1761
28 Aug
1761

11 Oct 1761
27 Jan 1762
10 Apr 1762
18 Jul 1762
16 Jan 1763
16 Jan 1763
3 Apr1763
26 Jun 1763
16 Aug
1763

30 Aug
1763

23 Sep 1763
4 Oct 1763
4 0Oct 1763
16 Oct 1763
10 Nov
1763

19 Dec
1763

1lJan 1764
19 Feb 1764

Name

?

?
Hannah
James
Hannah
George

Peter
Mary
Mary

Elizabeth

Henry
James
Mary

Rebecca
Elizabeth
William
Edward
Sarah
Daniel
Mary

Anthony

William
Stephen
Anne
Samuel

Abagail
John
Henry
John
Honor
Alice
Benjamin
Elizabeth
Stephen

William

Susanna
John
Mary
Mary
Henry

Sarah

James
Martha

Surname

LARKMAN
HEWIT
ELMER
CRANE
MANSER
SHETTLE

SELLER
LONG
LONG

THURSTON

BASSY
TYRRELL
OSBORNE

BROOKE
TOOKE
THOMPSON
MAUSER
FILLEY
LONG
WARD

BOGGACE

THURSTON
LONG
LONG
MAGGOT

ABEL
BENNETT
KING

BIRD
GODDARD
MOOR
AYLMER
GERMANY
SOUTH

CRANE

SOUTH
BIRD
SOUTH
DUTCHESS
SAUNDERS

MEEK

BURGESS
SELVY

Relationship = Relation Relation

1 2
wife James
child Elizabeth
daughter Benjamin  Sarah
son Robert Susanna
wife John
wife Daniel
wife William
son Benjamin
wife James
wife William

Relation’s Age
surname

LARKMAN

HEWIT

ELMER

CRANE

LONG
LONG

THURSTON

infant
infant

AYLMER

infant
SOUTH

infant

SELVY

Abode

Notes

widow

Image

B N I N RECY)

IS

15

15

15
15
15

15
15
15
15
15
15
15

15

15
15
15
15

15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15

15

15
15
15
15
15

15

15
15



19 Feb 1764
1 Apr 1764
19 Apr 1764
17 Jul 1765
7 May 1765
19 May
1765

24 May
1765

11 Aug
1765

2 Feb 1766
2 Feb 1766
2 Feb 1766
28 Feb 1766
11 May
1766

29 Jun 1766
24 Aug
1766

24 Aug
1766

19 Oct 1766
12 Dec
1766
25Jan 1767
18 Jan 1767
6 May 1767
7 May 1767
15Jun 1767
5 Aug 1767
31 Dec
1769

11 Aug
1771

3 Nov 1771
22 Mar
1772

22 Mar
1772

20 Aug
1772
31Jan 1773
14 Feb 1773
18 Jul 1773
21 Nov
1773

13 Apr 1774
24 Apr 1774
23 Oct 1774
5Jan 1775
12 Feb 1775
2 Sep 1775
19 May
1776

9Jun 1776
25 Jul 1776
23 Sep 1776

William
David
John
Robert
John
Murail

Sarah
Mary

Robert
Susanna
Thomas
Elizabeth
Rose

John
Jonas

Amy

Elizabeth
John

Edward
Robert
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
John
Jane
Joseph

Daniel

Robert
Benjamin

Elizabeth
Elizabeth

Robert
David
John
Susanna

John
John
Robert
Robert
Sarah
Sarah
Elizabeth

Ester
Elizabeth
Nathan

SELVY
LONG
THURSTON
RINGER
ANGEL?
BUNNETT

FELTHAM
HORNE

BIRD
CRANE
BROOKE
GODDARD
ELSEGOOD

HEWETT
SELBY

TAYLOR

ABBOTT
BREWSTER

BROOKE
TAYLOR
SOUTH

?

KEMP
KNYVETT
JARMAN

LONG

CRANE
BROWN

LINCOLN
BIRD

CRANE
BARRET
SAUNDERS
SOUTH

KNIVETT
MIRREL
NORTON
BIRD
BARRET
TURNER
RUST

DIXON
WARD
BANKS

son

wife
daughter

son
daughter

son

son

wife

son
son

daughter
son

son
daughter
wife
wife

wife
wife

James

John
William

Robert
Robert

Daniel

Robert

John

Robert
William

James

John
James

William
Thomas
William

Robert
Joseph

Anne

Catharine
Hannah

Ann

Susan

Susan
Sarah

Elizabeth

Sarah

Sarah

Sarah

ANGEL?

FELTHAM

HORNE

BIRD
CRANE

LONG

CRANE

LINCOLN

CRANE
BARRET

SOUTH

MIRREL

NORTON

BARRET

TURNER

RUST

DIXON
WARD

infant

child

infant

57 Hapton

infant

infant
Hapton
infant
a stranger

15
15
15
15
15
16

16

16

16
16
16
16
16

16
16

16

16
16

16
16
16
16
16
16
16

16

16
16

16

16

16
16
16
16

16
16
16
16
16
16
16

16
16
16



23 Mar
1777

30 Mar
1777

6 Apr 1777
9 Apr 1777
4 May 1777
13 Jul 1777
26 Aug
1777

25Jan 1778
22 Feb 1778
17 Jun 1778
8 Jul 1778
15 Nov
1778

23 Feb 1779
18 Mar
1779

2 Jul 1779

8 Aug 1779
8 Aug 1779
21 Oct 1779
13 Feb 1780
29 Jun 1780
9 Jul 1780
25 Jul 1780
22 Oct 1780
14 Jun 1781
28 Nov
1781

30 Dec
1781

8 Jan 1782
17 Jan 1782
8 Feb 1782
11 Feb 1782
21 Apr 1782
19 May
1782

9 Jun 1782
16 Jun 1782
20Jun 1782
6 Aug 1782
14 Aug
1783

21 Sep 1783
25 Dec
1783

25Jan 1784
4 Mar 1784
2 May 1784
30Sep 1784
17 Oct 1784
23 Jan 1785
30Jan 1785
23 Feb 1785

Sarah
Ann

John
Thomas
Sarah
Elizabeth
James

James
Daniel
William
Mary
Susan

Joseph
Phyllis

John
Mary
Susan
Elizabeth
Ann
William
Ann
Susanna
Isaac
Rose
Ann

Fanny

Peter
Stephen
Robert
Lydia
James
John

William
Mary
Abigail
Elizabeth
_all

Mary
William

Jonathan
John
Amy
Philippa
Elizabeth
Frances
Mary
John

HOWES

SOUTH

DUCHESS
REDE
PRENTICE
LONG
BAXTER

BAXTER
LONG
EDEN
CRANE
NORTON

WARD
ALDERSON

HALES
TAN
CRANE
BANKS
SUINS
PRENTICE
ELSEGOOD
BIRD
SOUTH
FELTHAM
LONG

LONG

TANN
LONG
DIXON
LONG
LARKMAN
HEAD

SAUNDERS
MUNDFORD
BROOK
BARNES
BREWSTER

BAXTER
BAXTER

BARRET
FELTHAM
HALES
DUFFEL
DUCHESS
SOUTH
POTTLE
LINCOLN

daughter

daughter

daughter
daughter

son
son

daughter

wife
wife

son

son
daughter
wife

daughter

son
daughter
wife

son

wife

William

James

William
William

William
Stephen

James

Peter
Robert

William

James
Robert
Daniel

Stephen

William
William
Edward

William

William

Honour

Elizabeth

Mary
Lydia

Elizabeth
Margaret

Mary

Elizabeth
Sarah

Margaret

Coleby
Sarah

Sarah

HOWES

SOUTH

PRENTICE
LONG

BAXTER
LONG

NORTON

TAN
CRANE

PRENTICE

SOUTH
FELTHAM
LONG

LONG

SAUNDERS
MUNDFORD
BROOK

BARRET

POTTLE

pauper
pauper
pauper
pauper

16

16

16
16
16
16
16

16
16
16
16
17

17
17

17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17

17

17
17
17
17
17
17

17
17
17
17
17

17
17

17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17



27 Mar
1785

23 Apr 1786
8 May 1786
23 Jul 1786
2 Dec 1786
23 May
1787

1Jan 1788
15Jan 1788
3 Nov 1787
21 Dec
1788

26 May
1789

1 Aug 1789
25 Sep 1789
2 Dec 1789
8 Apr 1790
7Jan 1791
2 Apr 1791
18 Nov
1791

23 Sep 1792
11 Nov
1792

17 Jan 1793
26 Jan 1793
24 May
1794

14 Jul 1794
15 Aug
1794

25 Oct 1794
3Jun 1795
3Jun 1795
25 Sep 1795
18 Dec
1795

8 Mar 1796
26 Apr 1796
27 Apr 1796
11 May
1796

22 Sep 1796
5 Mar 1797
6 Apr 1797
25 Apr 1797
15 Nov
1797

3 Dec 1797
23 Mar
1798

11 Apr 1798
13 May
1798

30 Nov
1798

Mishac

Anne
Anne
Thomas
Francis
Sarah

William
Hannah

Mary
?

John

Susanna
Jane
William
James
Alice
James
David

John
Elizabeth

James
William
William

John
John

Jane
Elizabeth
John

John
Christopher

Lydia
James
Robert
Harriot

Mary
Susanna
James
Elizabeth
Margaret

Mary
William

Thomas
Charlotte

Catherine

BARRET

BARRET
SALTER
TURNER
BARNEY
GOODERAM

ADKINS
DALE
SQUIRES
MOUSER

POTTLE

ELI

REDE
GYMER
HOWES
MONEYS
NORTON
TOOKE

WATTS
BAXTER

SOUTH
POTTLE
PRENTICE

ALDERTON
WARD

PAWSEY
LINCOLN
BAXTER
HEAD
CULLUM

COOPER
LARKMAN
SOUTH
HOWES

WRAMPLING
LARKMAN
SQUIRES
TOOKE
JARMY

WARD
DANIELLS

WARD
WARD

BROOK

son

daughter

son

daughter

son
wife

son
son
wife
son

son
wife

son

daughter

wife

daughter

son

wife

son
wife

daughter

William

William

John

Japhet

William
Robert

John
James
Samuel
James

Charles
William

Henry

John

Thomas

James

Jeffery

Joseph

Joseph
Joseph

Edward

Sarah

Sarah

Elizabeth

Susanna

Mary

Sarah
Sarah

Sarah

Mary

Elizabeth

Elizabeth

Sarah

Elizabeth

Charlotte

Mary

BARRET

BARRET

BAXTER

SQUIRES

GODDARD

ELI

GYMER
MILLESTON
MONEYS
SADDE

SKEETE
BAXTER

BAKER

LINCOLN

COOPER

MILLESTON

LINCOLN

WARD

PIGHTLING
WARD

PELL

40

86

70

61

67

34

57

26

82

80

50

90

35

20

Botesdale

widow

aged about 40; pauper

son of John and Elizabeth Adkins late Elizabeth Baxter; pauper

Mrs

son of William and Mary Pottle late Goddard

a pauper
Mrs

son of James and Sarah Howes late Milleston

son of James and Sarah Norton late Sadde; pauper
a pauper

son of Charles and Mary Watts late Skeete
a pauper

a pauper
a pauper

a pauper
son of Henry and Elizabeth Ward late Baker

widow

daughter of James and Sarah Howes late Milleston

son of Jeffery and Elizabeth Squires late Lincoln
widow

son of Joseph Ward jun and Charlotte late Pightling

daughter of Edward and Mary Brook late Pell

17

17
17
17
17
17

17
17
17
17

18

18
18
18
18
18
18
18

18
18

18
18
18

18
18

18
18
18
18
18

18
18
18
18

18
18
18
18
18

18
19

19
19

19



14 Dec
1798

7 Mar 1799
29 Sep 1799
16 Oct 1799
9 Mar 1800
9 Mar 1800
17 Mar
1800

30 Mar
1800

10 Jun 1800
2 Oct 1800
16 Nov
1800

20 Mar
1801

29 May
1801

24 Jul 1801
16 Aug
1801

5 Feb 1803
14 Dec
1803

8 May 1804
8 Aug 1804
12 Aug
1804

12 Nov
1804

18 Feb 1805

10 Mar
1805

22 Aug
1805

24 Jun 1806
28 Aug
1806

11 Sep 1806
2 Nov 1806
15 Sep 1807
8 Nov 1807
13 Dec
1807

27 Jan 1808
13 May
1808

10 Jul 1808
13 Nov
1808

9 May 1809
21 Jun 1809
21 Nov
1809

7 Oct 1810
6 Feb 1811

Charles

Rebecca
Mary
William
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Edward

George

Martha
Elizabeth
Robert

Mary
Elizabeth

Elizabeth
George

Elizabeth
Thomas

Elizabeth
Mary
Joseph

Lydia
Mary
Elizabeth
Sarah

Elizabeth
Sarah

Ann
Charles
James
Sarah
Stephen

John
Mary

Sophia
James

William
John
Elizabeth

Robert
Eliza

WATTS

BEETING
LARKMAN
SOUTH
WARD
LONG
BROOKE

WARD

THURSTON

LOVAT

LOVAT

BREWSTER

SAUNDERS

HEAD
ABEL

COOPER
COOPER

SOUTH
SUTTON
WARD

THURLING

HARVEY

ALDERTON

BLAZEY

FELTHAM
ROYAL

BLAZEY
WATTS
BROOK
MOORE
LONG

MURRELL
BAXTER

SUTTON
COOPER

LONG
BEATON
POINTER

FELTHAM
BAXTER

daughter

daughter
wife

son

wife
wife

son

wife

daughter

daughter

daughter

wife
daughter

daughter

wife

daughter

son
daughter

daughter

Edward

Richard
William

Richard

William
Robert

Thomas

William

Robert

Thomas

Simon

Henry
Robert

Simon

William

Robert

David
John

John

Rebecca

Susannah

Susannah

Rebecca

Sarah

Ann

Elizabeth

Mary

Elizabeth

Sarah

Elizabeth
Mary

Hannah

TOOKE

DYE
LONG

DYE

THURSTON
LOVAT

WARD

COLMAN

BARKER

WATTS

FELTHAM

FELTHAM
LONG

FELTHAM

BAXTER

BARKER

LINCOLN
PONDER

MAUSER

62
12
66
32

32
78

76

22

78

71

38
infant

28
71

72

70

79

74

73

32
77
42
65
57
63
47
57

24

84
18

Wymondham

daughter of Edward and Rebecca Beeting late Tooke

daughter of Richard and Susannah Ward late Dye

son of Richard and Susannah Ward late Dye

Mrs

Mrs; widow

son of Thomas and Rebecca Abel late Ward

Elizabeth Colman late Cooper wife of William Colman

widow
daughter of Robert and Sarah Sutton late Barker

daughter of Thomas and Ann Harvey late Watts; killed by some gunpowder that stood * the chimney corner taking fire

on Feb 14th
widow

daughter of Simon and Elizabeth Blazey late Feltham

twin daughter of Robert and Mary Royal late Long

daughter of Simon and Elizabeth Blazey late Feltham

daughter of Robert and Sarah Sutton late Barker

son of David and Elizabeth Beaton late Lincoln
daughter of John and Mary Pointer later Ponder

daughter of John and Hannah Baxter late Mauser

19

19
19
19
19
19
19

19

19

19

19

19

19

19
19

19
19

19
19
19

19

20

20

20
20

20
20
20
20
20

20
20

20
20

20
20
20

20
20



21 Mar
1811

23 May
1811

25 Dec
1811

1Jan 1812
1Jan 1812
6Jan 1812
21Jun 1812
16 Sep 1812

Barnard

Mary

James

Esther
Robert
John
William
Robert

WICK

MAYFIELD

HOWES

TURNER
CATCHPOLE
HAWKS
THURSTON
BARNES

son

wife
son

son

William

James
Robert

James

Celia

Susannah

Ann

BOAST

TURNER
FRYER

ROOPE

infant

46

63

72
infant
89
92
infant

son of William and Celia Wick late Boast

Mr; age written as 66 crossed out and replaced with 63

son of Robert and Susannah Catchpole late Fryer

son of James and Ann Barnes late Roope

20

20

20

20
20
20
20
20



